MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939 .

after receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed \$10,000, said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees Ricker Classical Institute and Junior College aforesaid, are is intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations. Said Ricker Classical Institute and Junior College shall have power to confer the degrees of Associate in Arts and Associate in Science but no further or other degrees shall be conferred by said Ricker Classical Institute and Junior College without special authority from the legislature.

Approved March 9, 1939.

Chapter 38

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Princeton Lighting District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation. Subject to the provisions of section 8 hereof, the inhabitants and territory within the town of Princeton are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of Princeton Lighting District," with power and authority to purchase from the inhabitants of the town of Princeton the electric lighting system heretofore operated by said town, or to erect, construct, or otherwise acquire a power plant within said town to be operated by steam or water power, or otherwise; or to acquire by purchase or otherwise, and develop, an hydraulic power site and power plant for the generation of electrical energy at any site not more than 20 miles distant from the municipal limits of said town of Princeton.
- Sec. 2. Powers. Said district is further authorized and empowered to make any or all extensions of the distribution system for supplying electricity to the inhabitants of said town as heretofore operated, which in the opinion of the trustees of said district, constituted as hereinafter set forth, may seem necessary or desirable.
- Sec. 3. May enter into contracts. Said district is further authorized and empowered to contract with any person or corporation for a supply of electrical energy to be sold and distributed within the limits of said town of Princeton, and to construct a transmission line or lines to connect with the power plant of any such person or corporation, and transmit electrical energy into said town.
- Sec. 4. Board of trustees. All the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 3 members, who shall be first

CHAP. 38

elected, subject to the acceptance of this act, by plurality vote of the legal voters of said district at the election provided for in section 8 of this act. At said first election, 3 trustees shall be elected, I to serve until the annual town meeting next ensuing after the date of such election, I until the second town meeting thereafter, I until the third such town meeting, and thereafter I trustee shall be elected at the time of each annual town meeting.

- Sec. 5. Bonds and notes. To procure funds for the purpose of this act, said district is hereby authorized to issue its bonds and notes, which said bonds or notes shall have inscribed upon their face the words "Town of Princeton Lighting District," shall bear interest at such rates, and be payable at such time, as may be determined by said trustees. indebtedness to be incurred by said district hereunder shall not exceed the sum of \$50,000, and no bonds issued hereunder shall run for a longer period than 25 years. The trustees in their discretion may provide for the payment of bonds serially, and shall, in every case where bonds or notes are issued hereunder, provide for the payment of interest semiannually. The trustees elected in accordance with the provisions of section 4 hereof shall elect I of their number as president of the district, and shall elect a treasurer who may likewise be a member of the board of trustees. notes or bonds issued by said district shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the president, and if coupon bonds are issued, each coupon shall be attested by the facsimile signature of the treasurer printed thereon.
- Sec. 6. Sinking fund. In case the trustees shall issue, in accordance with the authority of section 5 hereof, any notes or bonds payable on any other than a serial basis, said district shall make provision for the redemption of said bonds or notes when they become due, by a sinking fund which will require the setting aside for the purposes of such redemption of not less than 1% annually of the total cost of the system provided for the generation, transmission and distribution of electricity, which fund may be deposited in any bank within the state, or invested in any bonds of the United States government, of any state of the United States, or any municipality therein.
- Sec. 7. Rates. Said district in rendering electrical service under the provisions of this act shall be subject at all times to the regulatory authority of the public utilities commission, but the rates charged for electric lights and power under this act shall be fixed by said commission so that in addition to provision for all expense of management, maintenance and repairs of said property, a sufficient margin shall be available to the district to enable the trustees of said district to meet the sinking fund provisions hereinbefore set forth in section 6 of this act, or the serial maturity of notes or bonds issued to acquire any existing plant, or to provide funds for any

construction authorized hereunder, provided only that such maturities do not exceed 2% of the total outstanding indebtedness for any 1 year.

Sec. 8. Referendum. This act shall not take effect unless accepted and approved by a majority vote of all legal listed voters in the town of Princeton aforesaid, voting at an election to be specially called and held for the purpose, and for the purpose of electing trustees as provided for in section 4 hereof, within a period of 4 months from the date when this act becomes effective. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections. The town clerk shall prepare the necessary ballots, upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Incorporate the Town of Princeton Lighting District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion on such question. The result of said district election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Princeton in accordance with the provisions of this section, and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 39

AN ACT Relating to the Provident Loan Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 220, § 1, amended. Section I of chapter 220 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; purposes. William A. Wheeler, Joseph E. F. Connolly, Frederic E. Boothby, William Henry, George F. Gould, William K. Sanderson, and Arthur W. Merrill, their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation by the name of "Provident Loan Company" to be located at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, for the purpose of loaning money on as reasonable terms as possible, consistent with safety and a fair return to the stockholders, upon the notes of individuals, copartnerships and corporations, secured by mortgage of real estate or any interest therein, or endorsed notes, or by pledge or by mortgage of personal property of any kind, including savings bank deposit books and life insurance policies, or by assignment of salary or wages to be earned in the future; and all the powers and privileges necessary for the execution of these purposes, are hereby granted and said corporation shall